
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 
  

                                             Agenda Item 10         

June 17, 2019 
 

SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, LLC, for the 2019 

Concrete Panel Repair Program in the amount of $270,976.25. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:   

  

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $     270,976.25 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $  1,000,000       FY 2019-20 Budget 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $  0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-985.004 

  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

The 2019 Concrete Panel Repair Program contract was awarded at the May 21, 2018 City 

Council meeting. Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, LLC, was awarded the contract for 

concrete panel repair associated with residential streets.  The program was advertised for 

a two-year contract to capture unit prices and lower the logistical costs of bidding, 

designing, and construction. This process allows the City flexibility with regards to the 

scheduling of different project areas. The Concrete Panel Replacement Program work 

includes concrete pavement repairs to the local road network in an effort to preserve the 

longevity of the existing roadways. 
 

The street segments listed below are the additional scoped streets, which are all located in 

Whispering Meadows Subdivision.  
 

2019 Concrete Panel Repair Program- Change Order 1  

STREET SEGMENT FROM TO EFFORT 

Mill Road 9 Mile Rd Sunrise Blvd Panel Repair 

Mill Court East Mill Rd End Panel Repair 

Mill Court West Mill Rd End Panel Repair 

Whispering Lane Ladene Ln Zisette Dr Panel Repair 

Sandpoint Way Ladene Ln Zisette Dr Panel Repair 

Sunflower Road Ladene Ln End Panel Repair 

Sunrise Boulevard Ladene Ln Shadybrook Ln Panel Repair 

Ladene Lane Sunrise Blvd Sunflower Rd Panel Repair 

Arbor Lane Clover Ln Ladene Ln Panel Repair 

Greentree Lane Clover Ln Ladene Ln Panel Repair 

Clover Lane Katie Dr Ladene Ln Panel Repair 

Shadybrook Drive Sunrise Blvd Ladene Ln Panel Repair 

Katie Drive Clover Ln Shadybrook Dr Panel Repair 

Amy Drive Shadybrook Dr Meridian Dr Panel Repair 
 

Several streets in the Whispering Meadows Subdivision were taken care of with panel 

repairs/replacements in 2018; however, once in the subdivision, it was determined the 

most efficient course of action would be to complete a majority of the repairs utilizing 

available funds in the 2019 budget in order to bring the overall PASER rating in the 

subdivision to a more favorable level. This course of action was also taken due other 

concrete work being done in the surrounding area, which helps keep concrete panel 

sbell
Stamp



removal and replacement costs as well as equipment mobilization costs down.  These cost 

savings are then used towards the removal and replacement of additional concrete 

panels.  This additional work results in a change order in the amount of $270,976.25. 

 

This change order reflects the addition to the contract as approved by the City of Novi 

and its DPW Engineering Division to increase the quantity of concrete panel replacements, 

extend the limits of full reconstruction segments and adds the utilization of concrete joint 

repairs as determined in the scope of the project of the aforementioned local roads.  The 

addition of concrete panels also increases the respective quantities for aggregate base.  

The change order scope of work will start after the fiscal year begins. The change order 

will not impact the overall project schedule and the program will still be considered under 

budget.  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, 

LLC, for the 2019 Concrete Panel Repair Program in the amount of $270,976.25. 

 

 

 

 



Cam bridge Dr

Mill Road Ct W Mill Road Ct E

La Chonce
Rd

WoodshireCt

Danberry Ln

Me
eti

ng
 Ha

ll L
n

Ripple Creek Rd

Malott Dr

Pic
nic

 Ct

Village
Wood

Cir

V illage Wood Rd

Pavillion Dr

Cro sswinds Dr
Clearwater C t

Villag
e W

ood Ln

Mansion 

CtTower Ct

Trilliu m
Dr

Gladwin D r

Woodland Gle nD r

Reind e er
Dr

Si egalCtSingh Blvd

Ingram Rd

Sil
ver

y L
n

Heathe rwo ode DrPark Forest Ct
Fenmore Way

Sandpoint Way

Che sterfield
Ct

Sudbury Ct

Broquet Dr

Aspen
Dr

N Rockledge Blvd

Llorrac Ln

Amy
Dr Sunflower Rd

Sie
ga

l D
r

Or
ch

ard
 H

ill 
Pl

Eden Dr

E LeB ost Dr

Ba
lco

mb
e D

r

C o ve n tr y
Rd

Vera nda Dr

Penton Rise
Ct

Ch
ipm

un
k T

rl

Pheasant Run

Tre
nt 

Ct

PeppermillCt

Chattman Dr

Oakwood Dr

KatieDr

Heatherbrook Ln

Oak Tree Rd

High Pointe BlvdHempshire St

Bro
cks

hir
e S

t

Vi llage Lake Rd

Clo
ver

Ln

Pea
ch

Tre
e

Dukesbury Ct

Tuscany Ct
Kartar Ln

Cranbrooke Ln

Talf
ord

StRenford

Dr

Hawthorne L n

Wools ey
Dr

Ed ge wa
ter

Pellston Dr

Gl yme Dr

Beacon Rd

Ca
rmela Ct

S McMaho n C ir

No
rm

an
dy

 Ct

W es t m inster Cir

Lo
nd

on
der

ry Dr

Gr
een

tre
eR

d
Arb

or 
Ln

Sherida nDr

Sh
ad

ow
 Pi

ne
 W

ay

Mill Rd

Gil
ba

r D
r

Guilford Rd
Franklin Mill Rd

Deerfiel d Rd

V a
lley

Sta
rr R

d

Todd Ln

Picad illy Cir

Ve
ntu

re 
Dr

Stonehenge Blv d

Village Oaks Rd

Cranbrooke Dr

Fa
wn

 Tr
l

Cortes St

Hollydale

Su
nri

se
 Bl

vdHe
ath

erb
rae

Way
S

Carriage Hill Dr

Chase Dr

PalaceCtCh
es

tnu
t T

ree
 W

ay

Grove Ct

StrawberryCt FiresideCt

TerraceCt

Eight Mile Rd

Me
ad

ow
br

oo
k R

d
RotundaCt

Cottage 
Ct

Lo
dg

e C
t

Su
mm

er 
Ho

use
 

TrailsideCt Springwell Ct

Ct

Mission Ln
Ona way Dr

GlenHav en Cir W

Lo o p

Country Ln

Q ui n
ce

Dr

An
tle

r D
r

Dunston Rd Wo
od

lan
d C

ree
k D

r

Bor chart D
r

Syca more Dr

RoscommonDr

Wh
itco

mb Rd

Llewelyn Ct

Purlingbrook Rd

Llewelyn Rd

Turnberry B lv dPrestwick Ct

Pondview Dr

Ladene Ln

Whispering

Zis ette Dr

Ln

Savoie Rd

Hannah
Ct

EmilyCt

Mal ott Dr

Brook Forest Rd

Shadybrook Dr

Wh
eat

on
Ln

Nine Mile Rd

Ro
eth

el D
r

En
nis

ho
reD

r

Marks Dr

W
Le

Bo
st

Dr

Cascade Dr
Meridian Ln

Gl en
Ha

v en
Cir

E

Clu
b 

Ln

N McMahonCir

Solomo n Blvd

Winfiel dRd

Maude-LeaCir

Gle
n H

ave
nC

i r W

Ct

P hill ipDr
Heat he rb r ae Way

0 10,000 20,000 30,0005,000
Feet

1 inch = 26,199 feet

Map Author: Aaron Staup
Date: June 4, 2019
Project: 2019 CPR Added Streets
Version #: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

2019 Concrete Panel Repair Program - Additional Scoped Streets
Location Map

Local Roads Programs

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi
Additional Scope Streets



1

NOVI NO.: 19-2202

CIP NO.: ENG002

Project:

Owner: Engineer:

Contractor:

May 23, 2019

Reasoning:

Division Add Deduct

0 CD $700.00

0 CD $700.00

0 CD $700.00

0 CD $700.00

0 CD $700.00

3 SY $7.80 84.93 $662.45

4 SY $9.50 3029.02 $28,775.69

5 Pvmt, Repair, Rem, Special SY $27.50 801.47 $22,040.43

8 Agg Base Conditioning SY $2.50 3830.46 $9,576.15

10 Erosion Control, Fabric Drop EA $100.00 63 $6,300.00

11 Conc Pvmt w/ Integral Curb, 8-inch SY $45.00 84.93 $3,821.85

12 Conc Pvmt, Full Depth Slab Repair SY $49.00 3029.02 $148,421.98

13 Longit Joint Repair, 30", Full Depth SY $53.20 801.47 $42,638.20

14 Sidewalk, Remove SY $7.50 315 $2,362.50

15 Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6-inch SF $6.75 35 $236.25

16 Agg Base, 21AA, Limestone, 4-inch SY $7.25 84.93 $615.74

17 Detectable Warning Surface LF $35.00 30 $1,050.00

21 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 EA $375.00 7 $2,625.00

22 Point Up Drainage Structure EA $250.00 7 $1,750.00

23 Reconstruct Drainage Structure VF $100.00 1 $100.00

Subtotals $270,976.25 $0.00

Total

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No.

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

95857

2019 CONCRETE PANEL REPAIR

City of Novi AECOM-Great Lakes

Great Lakes Contracting Solutions This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract

2300 Edinburgh Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or 

Waterford, Michigan 48328 balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000

Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034

(248) 735-5632 (248) 204-5900

Item Description

(313) 962-0400 Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer.

Drafted Date:

This work change is to add approved work to be performed on:  Mill Road, Mill Court E, Mill Court W, Whispering Ln, Sandpoint Way, Sunflower Rd, Sunrise Blvd, Ladene Ln, Arbor Ln, Greentree Ln, Clover 

Ln, Shadybrook Dr, Katie Dr, and Amy Dr.

EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity

Contract Price

Pavement, Removal

Pavement, Repair, Removal

"Crew Days" - Base Bid

"Crew Days" - 

"Crew Days" - 

"Crew Days" - 

"Crew Days" - 

$270,976.25
Page 1 of 2



Division Add Deduct

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00

Total

and

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity

Contract Price

Item Description

Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $0.00

Revised Contract Amount $953,142.10

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY:

$0.00

Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $270,976.25

Original Contract Amount $682,165.85

Approved By:

George D. Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager

Approved By:

Sue Morianti, Purchasing Manager

Page 2 of 2

Accepted By:

Great Lakes Contracting Solutions

Prepared By:

AECOM-Great Lakes

Reviewed By:

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer




